

Gurdev Singh vs. State of H.P.

Cr. Appeal No. 46 of 2022

14.05.2024 Present: Mr.Vinod Kumar Soni, Advocate, for the appellant.
Mr.Hemant K. Verma, Deputy Advocate General,
for the respondent-State.

Cr. Appeal No. 46 of 2022

Learned counsel appearing for the appellant seeks time to prepare the case, after having complete instructions and record.

Accepting his prayer, matter is adjourned.

List for hearing on 23.07.2024.

Cr.M.P. No. 1618 of 2024

This application has been filed by Mr.Arvind Sharma, Advocate, who was earlier representing the appellant, for determination of his Power of Attorney, as he has issued no objection to the appellant to engage another counsel and in fact, appellant has already engaged the counsel.

Mr.Arvind Sharma, Advocate, further submits that as a matter of fact, this application was proposed to be filed on his behalf as well as on behalf of Mr.Pawan K. Sharma, Advocate, but inadvertently, due to oversight, this fact could not be mentioned in the application. He orally prays for determining the Power of Attorney on his behalf as well as on behalf of Mr.Pawan K. Sharma, Advocate.

In view of above, Power of Attorney of M/s Arvind Sharma and Pawan K. Sharma, Advocates, is determined and they are discharged from representing the appellant in future. Their names may not be reflected in the cause list in future.

Application stands disposed of, in aforesaid terms.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Rakesh Kainthla)
Judge

May 14, 2024
(Purohit)